

No. 923-2012

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WHITTIER

SPRING TERM 2013

MEGAN MILES,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WHITTIER,
Kathryn Candler, Director of the Whittier Department of Child Welfare,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE STATE OF WHITTIER COURT OF APPEAL

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

January 4, 2013

Team # 13
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	ix
JURISDICTION	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
<u>Preliminary Statement</u>	1
<u>Statement of the Facts</u>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. TERMINATION OF REUNIFICATION SERVICES WAS PROPER BECAUSE THE DCW PROVIDED REASONABLE REUNIFICATION EFFORTS, THERE WAS NO SUBSTANTIAL PROBABILITY DESTINY WOULD BE RETURNED WITHIN GIVEN TIME LIMITS, AND REUNIFICATION WOULD CREATE A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF DETRIMENT TO DESTINY.	6
A. <u>The DCW Provided Reasonable Efforts To Reunite Petitioner with Destiny by Offering an Adequate Case Plan, Timely Services, and Ample Visitation Opportunities.</u>	7
1. The DCW’s reunification efforts were reasonable because the case plan and services were tailored specifically to Petitioner’s circumstances.	7
2. The DCW’s reunification efforts were reasonable because the period of efforts and services offered to Petitioner were time appropriate.	8
3. The DCW’s reunification efforts were reasonable because Petitioner was offered regular and increasing levels of visitation with Destiny.	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Page</u>
<p>B. <u>The DCW Properly Terminated Reunification Efforts Because Child Welfare Is Paramount and Reunification Efforts Can Only be Continued When There Is a Substantial Probability of Return to Parent Within Given Time Limits.</u></p>	10
<p>1. Termination of reunification efforts is proper when time limits are reached because ASFA was enacted to reduce foster care drift and protect early childhood development. ...</p>	10
<p>2. Termination of reunification efforts was proper because there was no substantial probability Destiny would be reunited with Petitioner within ASFA time limits.</p>	12
<p>C. <u>The DCW Correctly Chose Adoption as the Permanent Plan for Destiny Because Returning Her to Petitioner Would Constitute a Substantial Risk of Detriment to Destiny’s Safety, Protection, or Physical or Emotional Well-Being.</u></p>	14
<p>1. Returning Destiny to Petitioner would constitute a substantial risk of detriment because Petitioner failed to make substantial progress and fully participate in her reunification plan.</p>	14
<p>2. Returning Destiny to Petitioner would constitute a substantial risk of detriment because Petitioner fails to appropriately respond to Destiny’s needs.</p>	15
<p>II. OUT OF CONCERN FOR THE BEST INTEREST OF THE CHILD, THE JUVENILE COURT PROPERLY DENIED PETITIONER’S REQUEST TO REMOVE DESTINY FROM THE HOME WHERE SHE HAS LIVED HER ENTIRE LIFE TO PLACE HER WITH HER, AUNT AND SIBLINGS, WHO SHE HAS NEVER MET.</p>	16
<p>A. <u>The Court Properly Denied Petitioner’s Request Because the Relative Preference Statute Should Not Apply in this Case and the Best Interest of Destiny Outweighs All Other Factors in Determining Her Placement.</u></p>	16
<p>1. Whittier Juvenile Code Section 500 does not apply because relative preference statutes should not apply once the Juvenile Court has terminated reunification services, as the court has done here.</p>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Page</u>
2. Even if the relative preference statute applies, that preference is not determinative and fails to outweigh all other relevant factors.	18
B. <u>Because There Is No Requirement that a Court Place a Child with Her Siblings, the Court Acted Within Its Discretion in Determining that it Is in Destiny’s Best Interest Not to Live with Desiree and Dakota.</u>	20
1. There are no constitutional or statutory rights requiring that siblings be placed together.	21
2. For purposes of Whittier state law, Desiree and Dakota are not Destiny’s “siblings” because they have previously been adopted.	22
3. Even if Section 600 applies, the Juvenile Court acted within its discretion in denying Petitioner’s request that Destiny be placed with her siblings.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Smith v. Organization of Foster Families,
431 U.S. 816 (1977)..... 24

STATE SUPREME COURTS

Audrey H. v. State, Office of Children’s Services,
188 P.3d 668 (Alaska 2008) 9, 10

In re Adoption of Bernard A.,
77 P.3d 4 (Alaska 2003) 6

In re A.G.,
868 A.2d 692 (Vt. 2004) 11

In re C.B.,
611 N.W.2d 489 (Iowa 2000) 8, 12

In re Guardianship of DMH,
736 A.2d 1261 (N.J. 1999) 9

In re Jasmon O.,
878 P.2d 1297 (Cal. 1994) 15

In re Marilyn H.,
851 P.2d 826 (Cal. 1993) 12, 15

In re Meridian H.,
798 N.W.2d 96 (Neb. 2011) 22

In re S.B.,
46 Cal 4th 529 (Cal. 2009) 12

In re Stephanie M.,
867 P.2d 706 (Cal. 1994) 16, 20

State ex rel. K.F.,
201 P.3d 985 (Utah 2009) 7

Tonya M. v. Superior Court,
42 Cal. 4th 836 (Cal. 2007) 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>STATE APPELLATE COURTS</u>	
<i>Amanda H. v. Superior Court</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 3d 229 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Cesar V. v. Superior Court</i> , 111 Cal. Rptr. 2d 243 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	17
<i>Daria D. v. Superior Court</i> , 71 Cal. Rptr. 2d 668 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	11
<i>Elijah R. v. Superior Court</i> , 78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 311 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	8
<i>Harold K. v. Ryan B.</i> , 730 N.E.2d 88 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000)	18, 22
<i>In Interest of Lilley</i> , 719 A.2d 327, 335 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998)	11
<i>In re Adoption of Pierce</i> , 790 N.E.2d 680 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003)	21
<i>In re Alvin R.</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 2d 210 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	8, 9
<i>In re A.S.A.</i> , 279 P.3d 419 (Utah Ct. App. 2012)	14
<i>In re Baby Girl D.</i> , 257 Cal. Rptr. 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989)	16, 17
<i>In re Brian R.</i> , 3 Cal. Rptr. 2d 768 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)	14
<i>In re Cody W.</i> , 36 Cal. Rptr. 2d 848 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)	14
<i>In re Charles A.</i> , 738 A.2d 222 (Conn. App. Ct. 1999)	8
<i>In re Jasmine D.</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 644 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Jessica Z.</i> , 275 Cal. Rptr. 323 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)	17
<i>In re Joseph B.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 900 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	15
<i>In re Miguel A.</i> , 67 Cal. Rptr. 3d. 307 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	23, 24
<i>In re Riva M.</i> , 286 Cal. Rptr. 592 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)	7, 9
<i>In re T.W.M.</i> , 964 A.2d 595 (D.C. 2009)	18
<i>In re Valerie A.</i> , 43 Cal. Rptr. 3d 734 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	22
<i>In the Interest of M.F.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 524 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	17, 19

FEDERAL STATUTES

Adoption and Safe Families Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 620-679 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

STATE STATUTES

CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 361 (West 2012)	11, 17
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 362.1 (West 2011).....	23
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 388 (West 2012)	23
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 16002 (West 2012)	23
IOWA CODE § 232.116 (West 2012).....	11
WHIT. JUV. CODE § 100 (2012)	6
WHIT. JUV. CODE § 200 (2012)	6, 11
WHIT. JUV. CODE § 300 (2012)	6, 12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
WHIT. JUV. CODE § 400 (2012)	6, 12, 13
WHIT. JUV. CODE § 500 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
WHIT. JUV. CODE § 600 (2012)	6, 16, 21, 23

MISCELLANEOUS

143 CONG. REC. § 12199 (daily ed. Nov. 8, 1997) (statement of Sen. Rockefeller)	6
Amanda Spake, <i>Adoption Gridlock</i> , U.S. NEWS AND WORLD REPORT, June 22 1998	11
Barbara Bennett Woodhouse, <i>Horton Looks at the Ali Principles</i> , 4 J.L. & FAM. STUD. 151 (2002)	6
David J. Herring, <i>The Adoption and Safe Families Act-Hope and Its Subversion</i> , 34 FAM. L.Q. 329 (2000)	11
Jill Elaine Hasday, <i>Siblings in Law</i> , 65 VAND. L. REV. 897 (2012).....	20, 21
K. BERNARD & MARY DOZIER, SOCIAL AND EMOTIONAL DEVELOPMENT IN INFANCY AND EARLY CHILDHOOD (Janette B. Benson, 1st ed. 2009)	11, 12, 20
Kathleen S. Bean, <i>Reasonable Efforts: What State Courts Think</i> , 36 U. TOL. L. REV. 321 (2005)	7
Robert M. Gordon, <i>Drifting Through Byzantium: The Promise and Failure of the Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997</i> , 83 MINN. L. REV. 637 (1999)	11
Sherry A. Hess, <i>Improving the Mandatory Dismissal Deadline to be Truly in the Best Interest of the Child</i> , 9 TEX. WESLEYAN L. REV. 95 (2002)	11

No. 923-2012
